Acquisitions of investment property 0 0

(Adjustment on) Acquisition of subsidiary 150 -809

Disposals of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 366 448

Proceed from disposal of subsidiary 0 0

Disposals of investments available for sale 0 0
Proceeds from the sale of investments classified as held for
trading (SICAVS) 6.905  0

Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities 6.796 -101

Interest paid -1.493 -1.229

Capital Movement 1.697 19.501

Proceeds convertible bond 2.905 53.896

Dividend paid -151 -2.179

Repayment of financial debts -1.602 -8.541

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 1.356 61.448

Effect of exchange rate changes 0,00 0,00

Effect of change in scope of consolidation 0,00 0,00

Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents 4.898 47.981

Net cash position opening balance 26.044 44.026

Net cash position closing balance 30.943 92.007

Total Cash movement 4.898 47.981

(1) Pro forma not audited combined figures RealDolmen 30 September 2007 as presented in Note 12

9

Condensed consolidated  Statement of Changes in Equity for the period ended  30 September 2008

Share Capital

Share
Premium

Convertible
bond

Retained
earnings

Minority
Interest

Total

Balance at 1 april 2007 17.574 475.326 0 -482.439 0 10.461

Net profit/(loss) -3.292 -3.292

Share based compensation  0

Change in scope of consolidation (1) 1.751  1.751

Transfer within equity -349 349 0

Capital Increase  0

Convertible bond equity component 19.500  19.500

Other 23 23

Balance at 30 September 2007 18.976 475.326 19.500 -485.359 0 28.443

Balance at 1 April 2008 29.617 44.419 12.687 18.210 6.283 111.216

Net profit/(loss) 1.988 1.988

Share based compensation 103  103

Change in scope of consolidation   0

Transfer within equity 2.349 3.934  -6.283 0

Capital Increase (1) 227 1.470  1.697

Convertible bond equity component 0  0

Other  0  0

Balance at 30 September 2008 32.193 49.926 12.687 20.198 0 115.004

(1) Shares paid to former Axias shareholders

10

10

	Highlights
	Turnover
	Operating result from continued operations before non-recurring items (REBIT)
	Operating result from continued operations (EBIT)
	Net Profit total group
	Gross operating cash flow
	Equity/Net Debt
	Status of integration
	Prospects for 2008/2009